
 
 

Information on the Coronavirus injection for adults 

 About Coronavirus 

  

Coronavirus is an illness that can 

make some people very unwell 

 

 

Some people who get Coronavirus 

do not have any symptoms 

This means they do not know they 

are ill 

 

  

Other people might have mild 

symptoms 

• a new cough or one that does 

not go away 

• a high temperature 

• a headache 

• loss of smell or taste 

  

Some people will get more 

symptoms and feel very unwell 

These symptoms are: 

 

• feeling very tired 

• aching muscles 

• sore throat 

• diarrhoea and vomiting 

• fever and feeling confused 

 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/asymptomatic?_pos=3&_sid=0999c56d5&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/coronavirus-symptoms?_pos=181&_sid=c4af2056a&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/taste-smell-loss?_pos=18&_sid=8770ab14b&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/feel-sick?_pos=1&_sid=fdc0e3fd9&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/sore-throat?_pos=1&_sid=556d40432&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/copy-of-coronavirus-2?_pos=58&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r


 
 

 

 

Some people who get Coronavirus 

can get a very serious disease in 

their lungs 

 

This makes it hard for them to 

breathe 

They will need to be in hospital for 

treatment  

 
  

Some people can die from 

Coronavirus 

 

If a person is more than 75 years 

old the risk is higher 

 
  

There is no cure for  

Coronavirus  

 

 The coronavirus vaccine 

  

A vaccine is an injection that helps 

protect you from getting 

Coronavirus 

 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-vaccine?_pos=4&_sid=57a69fa72&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/ward-cubicle-1?_pos=94&_sid=9db49c381&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/copy-of-coronavirus-2?_pos=58&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/graphics/products/cross-no?_pos=1&_sid=d2e2e6dd4&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/social-media/products/sad-emoji?_pos=4&_sid=934c3c8e0&_ss=r


 
 

  

Jersey is following the same 

vaccine programme as the UK 

 

 

 

 

You will need to have two doses of 

the vaccine to be protected 

 

 

 People who should have the 

Coronavirus injection 

  

In Jersey the first people to have 

the injection are those at high risk 

of getting very unwell if they get 

Coronavirus 

 

  

These people are: 

 

• older adults 

• front line health care workers 

• social care workers 

• people that live in care homes 

• some people with a serious 

health condition 

 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/vaccine-tray?_pos=184&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/priority-list?_pos=134&_sid=bf290449c&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-vaccine?_pos=4&_sid=57a69fa72&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/vaccine-tray?_pos=184&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/care-home?_pos=1&_sid=11147eeb9&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/learning-disability-team-2?_pos=8&_sid=7cbd109f9&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/nhs-england?_pos=1&_sid=20676d9f2&_ss=r


 
 

  

The injection will be offered to 

other people at risk as soon as 

possible 

 

 

 

 People at higher risk of getting 

Coronavirus 

  

You should have the Coronavirus 

injection if you are: 

 

• an adult living or working in a 

care home for the elderly 

•  a frontline healthcare worker 

• a frontline social care worker 

• a carer looking after older 

adults in their own homes 

• aged 65 years and over 

• in the high risk group 

 
  

Your doctor will have sent you a 

letter telling you that you are high 

risk and if you should have the 

injection 

 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/care-home?_pos=1&_sid=11147eeb9&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-winter
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/doctor-cubicle-ppe?_pos=181&_sid=9db49c381&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/information/products/read-letter?_pos=5&_sid=d56727a4f&_ss=r


 
 

   

Please call your doctor if you: 

 

• are in the high risk group and 

have not had a letter  

• you think you are at a higher 

risk 

• you are worried 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/think3?_pos=22&_sid=29cd7b8b5&_ss=r


 
 

  

The injection will be offered to 

young people aged 16 years old and 

over if they have these health 

conditions: 

 

• A type of blood cancer 

• Diabetes 

• Dementia 

• A heart problem 

• A chest or breathing problem 

or condition 

• Kidney disease 

• Liver disease 

• Lowered immunity from a 

disease or treatment 

• Rheumatoid arthritis, lupus or 

psoriasis 

• Having an organ transplant 

• Having had a stroke 

• A nerve or muscle wasting 

condition 

• A severe or profound Learning 

Disability 

• A problem with your spleen 

• Being very overweight  

• Having a severe mental illness  

 
 People who can’t have the 

injection 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/cancer?_pos=127&_sid=36513c57d&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/thumbs-up2?_pos=373&_sid=1d9167bec&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/body/products/lungs-2?_pos=2&_sid=8e4d9288d&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/body/products/heart-2?_pos=3&_sid=50d2696bd&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/people-adults/products/zahra-3?_pos=72&_sid=b58fd2db7&_ss=r


 
 

 Some people who have severe 

allergies cannot have the injection 

People who are very unwell or 

women that are pregnant will need 

to wait to have the injection 

 How the injection will protect you 
  

The injection will reduce the 

chance of you getting Coronavirus 

 

 

 

It can take a few weeks for your 

body to build up a protection 

 

  

You should not catch Coronavirus 

now that you have had the injection 

  

If you do catch Coronavirus you 

should not be very ill 

 

 Side effects from the injection 
  

Sometimes injections can make you 

feel ill 

These are called side effects 

 

Some people will not get any 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/time-date/products/days?_pos=11&_sid=60ae472ee&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/relationships/products/pregnant?_pos=1&_sid=f87050cae&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-vaccine?_pos=4&_sid=57a69fa72&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/blow-nose-tissue?_pos=4&_sid=241d2bdd1&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/time-date/products/days?_pos=11&_sid=60ae472ee&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-vaccine?_pos=4&_sid=57a69fa72&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/wellbeing-2?_pos=2&_sid=21d15ea5f&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/coronavirus-2?_pos=2&_sid=b82f1dd6f&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/graphics/products/cross-no?_pos=1&_sid=d2e2e6dd4&_ss=r


 
 

  

Side effects that are common: 

 

• Having a pain in your arm for a 

few days where you had the 

injection 

• Feeling tired 

• Headache 

• General aches and mild flu 

symptoms 

 

Side effects should last less than a 

week 

 

 

If you feel unwell you can take 

paracetamol 

 Follow the directions on the box or 

ask someone to help you 

 
  

If you have a fever or are worried 

please call your doctor and tell 

them you have had the injection 

 

 Can I catch Coronavirus from the 

injection? 

 

 

You cannot catch Coronavirus from 

the injection 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/tablets?_pos=1&_sid=da74c572c&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-vaccine?_pos=4&_sid=57a69fa72&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/nurse-no-uniform-1?_pos=12&_sid=105eabe75&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/coronavirus-symptoms?_pos=37&_sid=a6b13a207&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/copy-of-coronavirus-2?_pos=58&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/graphics/products/cross-no?_pos=1&_sid=e83dc7483&_ss=r


 
 

 

 

It is possible to have caught 

coronavirus and not get symptoms 

until after you have had the 

injection 

 
  

If you have symptoms you should 

stay at home and call the helpline 

Telephone: 01534 445566 

 

  

For more information on symptoms 

www.gov.je/symptoms 

 Can I give Coronavirus to other 

people after I have had the 

injection? 
  

We do not know yet if the injection 

will stop you getting Coronavirus or 

giving it to other people 

 

It will reduce your risk of becoming 

very unwell 

 

 
 I have had my flu injection, do I 

need the Coronavirus injection as 

well? 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/wellbeing-2?_pos=2&_sid=21d15ea5f&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/technology/products/website-link?_pos=7&_sid=ac5d3f899&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/coronavirus-symptoms?_pos=37&_sid=a6b13a207&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/stay-home?_pos=1&_sid=1ea8ce9fb&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-vaccine?_pos=4&_sid=57a69fa72&_ss=r


 
 

 

 

The flu injection does not protect 

you from Coronavirus 

 

 Booking your appointment 
  

When it is your turn for an 

appointment you will be asked to 

book online: 

www.gov.je/vaccine 

 
  

You will need to answer some 

questions and put some of your 

details like you date of birth and 

telephone number 

 
  

You will need to choose a date for 

your injection appointment 

 

 

 

Once your booking is made you will 

get an email and text message to 

remind you.  

 

 

 

 
 What do I do next? 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/technology/products/email?_pos=1&_sid=a3ff3adfc&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/technology/products/website-link?_pos=7&_sid=ac5d3f899&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/copy-of-coronavirus-2?_pos=58&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/vaccine?_pos=190&_sid=9db49c381&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/graphics/products/cross-no?_pos=1&_sid=e83dc7483&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/meetings/products/checklist?_pos=50&_sid=c5ce3a813&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/covid-winter


 
 

  

After you have had the first 

injection, it is important to have 

your second injection to get the 

best protection 

 
  

You will get a record card or email 

to tell you when to come back for 

your second injection 

 
 What to do if you are not well 

for your next appointment 
  

If you are unwell, you need to wait 

until you are better to have your 

injection 

 

  

You should not go to your 

appointment if you think you might 

have Coronavirus or if you are 

waiting for a test 

 
  

You must call the helpline to tell 

them and to make another 

appointment 

 

Telephone: 01534 445566 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/technology/products/ibrihim-phone-1?_pos=10&_sid=33a079936&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/coronavirus-symptoms?_pos=37&_sid=a6b13a207&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/graphics/products/cross-no?_pos=1&_sid=e83dc7483&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/copy-of-coronavirus-2?_pos=58&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/graphics/products/cross-no?_pos=1&_sid=e83dc7483&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/vaccine-tray?_pos=184&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/health/products/vaccine-tray?_pos=184&_sid=4c4c66139&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/graphics/products/tick-yes?_pos=1&_sid=b98c6a377&_ss=r


 
 

  

To protect yourself, your family 

and friends you still need to: 

 

• Keep 2 metres away from 

other people you do not live 

with 

• Wear a face mask 

• Wash your hands for 20 

seconds regularly 

• Follow government rules and 

advice 

 

 

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/coronavirus/products/hands-face-space

